

PO302\*

Pawnbrokers and Second-hand Dealers Act 1994

## **Pawnbrokers and Second-hand Dealers Amendment Regulations 2009**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

### **1. Citation**

These regulations are the *Pawnbrokers and Second-hand Dealers Amendment Regulations 2009*.

### **2. Commencement**

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on 1 July 2009.

**3. Regulations amended**

These regulations amend the *Pawnbrokers and Second-hand Dealers Regulations 1996*.

**4. Regulation 28 amended**

In regulation 28 delete the Table and insert:

**Table — Fees for issue of licences**

Licence	1 year or part thereof (\$)	2 year or part thereof (\$)	3 year or part thereof (\$)
1. Pawnbroker's licence only	472	793	1 114
2. Second-hand dealer's licence only (computer option)	425	715	1 003
3. Second-hand dealer's licence only (facsimile option)	547	1 013	1 470
4. Pawnbroker's licence and second-hand dealer's licence	535	858	1 180

**5. Regulation 29 amended**

In regulation 29 delete the Table and insert:

**Table — Fees for renewal of Licences**

Licence	1 year or part thereof (\$)	2 year or part thereof (\$)	3 year or part thereof (\$)
1. Pawnbroker's licence only	347	673	1 001
2. Second-hand dealer's licence only (computer option)	315	609	901

---

<b>Licence</b>	<b>1 year or part thereof (\$)</b>	<b>2 year or part thereof (\$)</b>	<b>3 year or part thereof (\$)</b>
3. Second-hand dealer's licence only (facsimile option)	504	966	1 428
4. Pawnbroker's licence and second-hand dealer's licence	371	723	1 050

---

**6. Regulation 31 amended**

In regulation 31 delete "\$11." and insert:

\$12.

By Command of the Governor,

PETER CONRAN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

---